CHAPTER 386.

[Published April 4, 1876.]

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of C. J. Pardee, Albert Sharf and James Wilson, a committee of the board of supervisors, of the county of Columbia, Wisconsin, appointed at the annual session of said board for the year 1875, in altering or changing a certain territorial road in the town of West Point, in said county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The proceedings of C. J. Pardee, Albert Acts legalized. Scharf and James Wilson, a committee of the board of supervisors, of the county of Columbia, Wisconsin, appointed for such purpose at the annual session of said board in the year 1875, in altering or changing the territorial road on the north half of section thirty-one, in township twelve north, of range eight east, in the town of West Point, in said county, are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and effectual for all purposes whatever, notwithstanding all the requirements of law may not have been complied with in making such change or alteration.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 13, 1876.

CHAPTER 387.

[Published March 21, 1876.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum sufficient to pay for printing the school laws, and for binding two hundred copies of the same.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the Appropriation. general fund, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to enable the state superintendent of public instruction to carry out the provisions of section sixty-four, of chapter ten, of the revised statutes, in regard to printing the laws relating to common schools; also a sum sufficient to pay for

binding two hundred copies of said school laws at a cost not exceeding thirty cents per copy.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 13, 1876.

CHAPTER 388.

[Published March 21, 1876.]

AN ACT to appropriate to George Graham a sum of money.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation,

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to George Graham, from the general fund, out of any money not heretofore appropriated, the sum of two hundred dollars, for his services as attorney in the case of the State vs. West Wisconsin Railway Company.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 13, 1876.

CHAPTER 389.

[Published March 20, 1876.]

AN ACT relating to the publication of local laws.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Local laws to calities.

Section 1. All laws of a local nature required to be published at be published in local papers under the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-one, of the general laws of 1868, which relate to any city or village, and also city charters and amendments to charters of cities or villages, shall be published at the expense of such city or village.

Section 2. It shall be the duty of the secretary of Buty of secretary of state to state, immediately after the publication of any such forward copy, and clerk to law in the official state paper, to forward a copy law in the official state paper, to forward a copy